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these schemes--<:apital expenditure required for transport etc. and the running cost. What is the break-up of these Rs. 1.37 crores? How much of this is subsidy? May I know whether the amount allocated for this purpose has been fully utilized?

Shri Shyam Dbar Misra: I must make it clear that these Rs. 1.37 crores are not out of the normal funds. This was a crush programme taken up to year. back. Within these two years this was the extra fund that wal placed at the disposal of the State Governments. This was only for vegetable cUltivation. Our estimate for sewqge and sull&le is 31,600 acrE's.
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Sbr! Sbyam Dbar MIsra: I must make one thing cleRr. Just now he has asked a supplementary question whether the States have enacted legislation for thi.,

The M ..... er of ,....... ",""ulture,
Co_unity Development and 0.-
operation (Sbrl C. Subramanlam), His question was whether it breeds disease. This is one of the superstitions. I hope that at least Members of Parliament will let out of these.

Sbr! YMhpal S .... h: It i. a fact.

Sbr! Kapu S ..... b: I want to know
whether there i. any scientillc evidence ava.ilable with the Government that the advantage of us.ge of sewage and sullage as fertilizer i. almost counter-balanced by ita deleterious effect on crop vegetation for which it is used.

Shri Shyam Dhar MI .. , Yes, Sir.
Our research centres have found out that sewage and aulla'e have no adverse eft'ect, in fact have bette!" eft'ect when used as fertilizer. It Is better than rural compost. It I. inferior to inorgank manul'@ but it is better than rural compost, because of its nutrient valne.

8In1 KaJllll' _hI He be,an by replying .. Ye.... So, I thougltt he
arreed Mth my vi_.

Mr. S .... er. By ''Yes'' he meant
that an assessment hal been made;
not the other thing.

Siatea hit by DrGIIfII* C~

"It&t. 81u1 IIIIne Nanyu Du: Will tho Mlnat"r of ...... A .........
c-m~ . .,...~ aDd 0.-
........... be pleased to state:

(a) whetber aDY and If .0, whkh of the States have been altJe to conduct fIlrvey of the problema of \lie districts which have been badly hit by the recent droueht which mieht have affected the credit-worthiness and staying power of farmers; and

14396

Shri Shyam Dbar M ..... : The total
dema'nd from aU the 8 States mell-
tioned was Ra. 22 '33 crore •.

(b) it 80, whether the results at the £urvey are available?

The Depaty MInbter la tho MlaI-
.try of Food, Agriculture, VommUDlty Development and Cooperation (Shrl Shyam Dbar Misra): (a) and (b). A atatement is laid On the Ta:ble at the House.

STATEMENT

Reports received from the drought affected States indicate that detailed aurveys of districts have not been conducted from the point ot view of the credit-worthiness and staying power of farmers. However, overall assessments of the scarcity affected dL.tricts in 7 States, 1>1. Andhra Pradesh, Gujarst, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Mysore, Orissa and Rajasthan have been made by Central teams deputed by the Planning Commission. According to the assessments made by the Central teams, 127 districts in these states have been affect·
ed. General assessment. made by other 3 States, viz. Kerala, Madras and Punjab, indicate that 6 districts in Madras and some areas at Punjab and Kerala have also been affected.
On the basis of these assessments, an estimate has been made ot the likely extent at conversion ot short-term loan., received by cultivators from cooperative societies, into medium-term loans .• 0 as to defer the process of repayment and make the cultivators eligible for fresh finance. The requirement is roughly of the order of Rs. 22 crores.

Sbrl Shree Narayan Daa: From the statement it appears that no survey has been made re,ardine this problem. What was the requirement put toward by the various State Governments for converting the short-term loans Into medium-term loans when the Planning Commission team Tilited the StatesT

Slarl Shne Narayan Das: May I know whether any assessment is now going to be made, because it has not been made SO far, with regard to suell part of the country as has bee. affected by drought, with regard ta other problems affecting credit-worthi_
ness and staying power ot the farmers?

Shrl Shyam Dbar Misra: The telllll of the Planning Commission visited 7
States and reported on the condition. prevailing there. We are gettin, regular reports from the State Governments. Of course, it does not indicate any systematic survey. OR the basis of this survey and based o. reports from the Reserve Bank an"
State Governments, we have arrive4 at this figure of Rs. 22.33 crore •.

Shrl Inder J. Malhotra: It is mentioned in the statement that a general ltssessment of these areas was made.
Apart trom these, I would like Ie know whether these teams have recommended some permanent measure. to be taken in this area.

. Shrt Shyam Dbar Misra: This q u.stlOn relates specifically to the COII-versjon of short.term loans to medium. t~rm loans because of scarcity conditIons. The question asked by the hoa.
Members relates to the general character in respecL of action to be taken for increasing production.
There have been some recommenda_
tions for provision of relief to wame. and children. supply of fodder and drinking water, scarcity relief work etc. These are being taken care of by separate schemes.
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Sbri SarendraDath owlvedJ: Ma,
I know whether the Central team only conducted a survey lor creditworthiness or they have gone In'" the entire problem of drought-affecl-
ed area. and luggelted any other meuures? I would alao like to know whether their report tallie. with the reports senl by State Governmenta and what II the tOlal population nftected In the country u a whole,

Sbrl Sb' .... Obar MIsra: I am lOrry
that the Itatement about the population i. nol before me jull now,

8brt 8111'eD11ftuth 0 ...... 811': How
do they calculate thenT The, bu. provided Rs. 22 crores. If the population figure is not known, how do they calculate?

Sbri Sbyam Dbar Misra: I will attempt to answer it. This question of providing Rs. 22 crores was gone Into by the Department of Co-operation, the Reserve Bank which is in charge of agricultural credit, State apex banks, the co-operative structure in the States and the State Governments themselves. As regards Ihis general question whether this team went into it, this team also went into the other four or five questions which I just now mentioned besides this. They have given B separate scheme which is not connected with this question.

Sbr! SIITeIUlruatil Dwlvedy: What about the State Governments' reports?
Do they tally with the report of the Central team? He has not replied to that.

Sbrl Shyam Dhar Misra: I said, It
Includes both.
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Sbri Shyam Dhar Misra: I can say that we have a programme of even crop loans. In the case of those cultivators who are not credit-worthy in the sense that they have not .CIt their own property, or anything else to pledge or they cannot mortgage the land, against the crop Itself the co-operative structure B'Ild the Gov-
erllme.nt are going to issue Joana either through the co-operatives or through the corporations which we ure going to contemplate for weaker States. That is the plllD.

Sbrlmatl Snltrl Nlpm; How .. It that when It has been pllbli.hed In aU the newspapers that the Band, diatrict of the Bundelkhand area hu been so badly or so severely hit by drought that even the well. and tt. rivers have dried up and there .. a great water famine with the result that thousands of cattle and people are on the verge of water starvation.
Government have not taken any action to provide some help and some interest-free loans and subsidies to the people at that area?

Shrl Kapur SIDe": We have heard at water .carclty but not of water famine and water slanl'lI.n.
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SJuoi 8byam D~. l\IMfa: I' am sorry I cannot give 8, very correct answer for this reason that, as I have sta;cd these schemes are formulated after the reqest from the State Government is made and then it is examined and then the assistance
;s given. If the hon. Member wants that any scheme in relation to Banda or Eastern UP should be taken up, she should approach the UP Gov-
.emment to formulate a scheme and forward it to the Central Govern-
:ment. If they do not, then thlt Central Government do !Wt come in.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

11ft I"! f\orqi\': 'If~~ ~q, ~,.;
~'IfT11',"'~&rt ...

WIQI ~ : If( or;ro;r ~~
,.;r ~mr 'f(I ~ ~, {~ f~ ma- 'If1O

f1VfZ 4ir '" f'!iit, lIR qh: f'"""t Ifi)
~ i!fi!;(fT ~ ?

11ft II'! fiotqq: 'IfS!m ~~, If~
~~h~~mr~ ...

1Ift~: f;Jf'fif; fil'<'I't if_",
q-yr w. m't {""* if il'fti .rTIr "{,lIT ~
~~,"''I'~'IfT11'~~~~( .

PoMer IIaDb
+

·lU11. SIu1 S. C. 8allWlta:
IIJwI Kual 8IapI1:
81u1 Bllalwat IAAaG:
SbrI M. L. DwtvedJ:
Sbri Sabodla IIauda;
81art P. C. aoro.Il:

Will the Minister of Peod, ~­
tare, COIIIIIUIDIty Development aDd CGopentiOa be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether a scheme for eatablWl-
in& Centrally apoD80red fodder banill in the various States ag..wt recurring famines has .ince t-n implemented;

(b) if· 80, the names of p_ In Rajasthan where Ncb fodGer banka ha~ ..... lo.Ift; and

(c~ the criterion on which th& storing capacity of these banks has been determined?

TIle Deputy MinI8ter ID the MIab-
try of FOod, AlTleuJlure, Commanlty Developmeal aDd CGoperatJoa (Sbrl 'lhyam Dbar Mlaral: (a) to (c). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(a) Y ••.

(b) ~'odder bank. in
have been located at the places:-

(i) Guda Endla

(ii) Binjawa

(iii) Kaloo

(Iv) Mandherea

Rajasthan
following

(c) The storing capaclty has been determined on the availability of fodder gra.ses, availability of facilities for bailing and .toring, proximity from the rail and road heads and neame.. to the area. susceptible to fodder famine •.

Shri S. C. SaIll8ll"": May I know whether the State Governments are entrusted wjth the day-to-day working of these banlu, and the Central Government only supply the fodder from outaide, aDd if so, whether the State Governmenta have been requested to collect the fodder from the surplus States or from within the States?

8brJ _am Dlar MIIn: The fodder bank 1. to be administered by the State Government. The collection of the fodder has to be, by and lar,e, from the State forest. themselvel. In those CRses where the State. cannot do so, tbe qu .. tion of pttilli fodder from other State. ari.es. and then we come into the picture, and We try to help them.

8Iart S. C. Bamuta: May J know whether railway freillht i8 char,ed by

